

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Electronically Filed
Mar 05 2018 08:30 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

JAMES MARLIN COOPER,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Case No. 72091

RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

**Appeal From Judgment of Conviction (Jury Trial)
Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County**

SHARON G. DICKINSON
Deputy Public Defender
Nevada Bar #003710
309 South Third Street, Suite #226
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2610
(702) 455-4685

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
Nevada Bar #001565
Regional Justice Center
200 Lewis Avenue
Post Office Box 552212
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2212
(702) 671-2500
State of Nevada

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
Nevada Attorney General
Nevada Bar #012426
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE(S)..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THE STATE PRESENTED SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE 8

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION
 DURING JURY SELECTION..... 15

 III. APPELLANT’S CONVICTIONS FOR BATTERY DV ARE
 NOT IMPERMISSIBLE..... 22

 IV. APPELLANT HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO CONFRONT
 THE EVIDENCE AND TESTIMONY AGAINST HIM 26

 V. THE STATE DID NOT INTRODUCE IMPROPER
 EVIDENCE OF PRIOR BAD ACTS..... 35

 VI. THE STATE DID NOT FAIL TO DISCLOSE EVIDENCE.. 39

 VII. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE
 JURY43

 VIII. THE STATE DID NOT COMMIT PROSECUTORIAL
 MISCONDUCT 51

 IX. CUMULATIVE ERROR DOES NOT EXIST 56

CONCLUSION 57

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page Number:

Cases

Alotaibi v. State,

131 Nev. __, __, 404 P.3d 761, 764(2017)..... 46

Bails v. State,

92 Nev. 95, 96-7, 545 P.2d 1155, 1155 (1976) 49, 50

Barton v. State,

117 Nev. 686, 692, 30 P.3d 1103, 1107 (2001)..... 23

Batson v. Kentucky,

476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 1712 (1986) 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22

Benton v. Maryland,

395 U.S. 784, 794, 89 S. Ct. 2056 (1969) 23

Blockburger v. United States,

284 U.S. 299, 304, 52 S. Ct. 180 (1932) 23, 46, 47

Bolin v. State,

114 Nev. 503, 960 P.2d 784 (1998)..... 38

Brady v. Maryland,

373 U.S. 83, 87-88, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 1197 (1963)..... 40, 41

Brass v. State,

128 Nev. 748, 753, 291 P.3d 145, 149-50 (2012) 9, 17, 21, 22

Canada v. State,

104 Nev. 288, 291-293, 756 P.2d 552, 554 (1988) 36

Chapman v. California,

386 U.S. 18, 24, 87 S. Ct. 1283 (1967) 33

Cipriano v. State,

111 Nev. 534, 541, 894 P.2d 347, 352 (1995)..... 36

<u>Collman v. State,</u>	
116 Nev. 687, 711, 7 P.3d 426, 441 (2000).....	9
<u>Crawford v. State,</u>	
121 Nev. 746, 748, 121 P.3d 582, 585 (2005).....	27, 29, 43, 49
<u>Crowley v. State,</u>	
120 Nev. 30, 34, 83 P.3d 282, 286 (2004).....	26, 27, 28, 30, 33, 34
<u>Darden v. Wainwright,</u>	
477 U.S. 168, 181, 106 S.Ct. 2464, 2471 (1986)	52
<u>Davis v. State,</u>	
130 Nev. ___, ___, 321 P.3d 867 (2014).....	51
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall,</u>	
475 U.S. 673, 679 106 S. Ct 1431, 1435 (1986)	26
<u>Dermody v. City of Reno,</u>	
113 Nev. 207, 210-11, 931 P.2d 1354, 1357 (1997)	53
<u>Flores v. State,</u>	
121 Nev. 706, 710, 120 P.3d 1170, 1174 (2005).....	28, 29, 30
<u>Ford v. State,</u>	
99 Nev. 209, 211, 660 P.2d 992, 993 (1983).....	43
<u>Fugate v. State,</u>	
___ Nev. ___, ___, 396 P.3d 745 (2017).....	21
<u>Hernandez v. State,</u>	
124 Nev. 639,646, 188 P.3d 1126, 1132 (2008).....	26
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u>	
514 U.S. 419, 433-434 115 S.Ct. 1555, 1565 (1995).....	40
<u>Libby,</u>	
109 Nev. 905, 911, 859 P.2d 1050, 1054 (1993).....	52

<u>Mason v. State,</u>	
118 Nev. 554, 559, 51 P.3d 521, 524 (2002).....	49
<u>Matinorellan v. State,</u>	
131 Nev. __, __, 343 P.3d 590, 593 (2015).....	53
<u>Mazzan v. Warden,</u>	
116 Nev. 48, 67, 993 P.2d 25, 37 (2000).....	40
<u>McCarty v. State,</u>	
132 Nev. __, __, 371 P.3d 1003, 1007 (2016).....	16, 20, 21
<u>McKenna v. State,</u>	
114 Nev. 1044, 968 P.2d 739 (1998).....	14, 19, 32, 54
<u>McNair v. State,</u>	
108 Nev. 53, 56, 825 P.2d 571, 573 (1992).....	9
<u>Mulder v. State,</u>	
116 Nev. 1, 17, 992 P.2d 845, 854-5 (2000)	57
North Carolina v. Pearce,	
395 U.S. 711, 717, 89 S. Ct. 2072, 23 L. Ed. 2d 656 (1969)	23
<u>Oade v. State,</u>	
114 Nev. 619, 622, 960 P.2d 336, 338 (1998).....	21
<u>Pantano v. State,</u>	
122 Nev. 782, 790, 138 P.3d 447, 482, (2006).....	27, 28, 29, 33, 34
<u>People v. Johnson,</u>	
185 Cal.App.4th 520, 534 (2010).....	36
Ramirez v. State,	
126 Nev. __, __, 235 P.3d 619, 623-24 (2010)	46
<u>Riker v. State,</u>	
111 Nev. 1316, 1328, 905 P.2d 706, 713 (1995).....	52

<u>Rippo v. State,</u>	
113 Nev. 1239, 1259, 946 P.2d 1017, 1030 (1997).....	14, 19, 32, 54
<u>Ross v. State,</u>	
106 Nev. 924, 927, 803 P.2d 1104, 1105 (1990).....	52
<u>Runion v. State,</u>	
116 Nev. 1041, 13 P.3d 52 (2000).....	51
<u>Sanchez-Dominguez v. State,</u>	
130 Nev. ___, ___, 318 P.3d 1068, 1072 (2014).....	43
<u>State v. Howell,</u>	
226 S.W.3d 892 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007).....	29
<u>State v. Humpherys,</u>	
8 P.3d 652 (Idaho 2000)	49
<u>State v. Pierre,</u>	
277 Conn 42, 890 A.2d 474 (2006).....	29
<u>State v. Price,</u>	
158 Wn.2d 630, 146 P.3d 1183 (2006)	29
<u>State v. Sullivan,</u>	
217 Or. App. 208, 174 P.3d 1095 (2007).....	29
<u>Steese v. State,</u>	
114 Nev. 479, 495, 960 P.2d 321, 331 (1998).....	40
<u>Tavares v. State,</u>	
117 Nev. 725,732, 30 P.3d 1128 (2001).....	33
<u>Taylor v. Louisiana,</u>	
419 U.S. 522, 538, 95 S.Ct. 692, 702 (1975)	17
<u>Turner v. Marshall,</u>	
63 F.3d 807, 812 (9th Cir. 1995).....	17

<u>United States v. Dixon,</u>	
509 U.S. 688, 696, 113 S. Ct. 2849 (1993)	23
<u>Valdez v. State,</u>	
124 Nev. 1172, 1188, 196 P.3d 465, 476 (2008).....	52
<u>Vergara-Martinez v. State,</u>	
2016 WL 1375648 (Apr. 2016)	24
<u>Watson v. State,</u>	
130 Nev. ___, ___, 335 P.3d 157, 166 (2014).....	17, 18, 20
<u>Wegner v. State,</u>	
116 Nev. 1149, 1155-56, 14 P.3d 25, 30 (2000)	43
<u>Statutes</u>	
NRS 48.045	35
NRS 48.045(2).....	35
NRS 48.061	36
NRS 51.035 (3)(a)	40
NRS 51.035(2)(a)	28, 30
NRS 51.125	33
NRS 51.385	29, 30
NRS 175.161(3).....	43
NRS 175.211(1).....	49
NRS 178.598	33
NRS 200.48	12
NRS 200.508(1).....	9, 10, 45, 47
NRS 200.508(1)(b).....	47
NRS 200.508(2).....	45, 47
NRS 33.018	12, 25
NRS 432B.090.....	10

NRS 432B.140..... 10
NRS Title 18, Ch. 228 Undesignated Note (1997)..... 26

Other Authorities

Nev. Const. art. 1, § 8..... 23
